paragraph (4) consist of: 
a. Micro businesses have annual sales of up to a 

maximum of Rp. 2,000,000,000.00 (two billion 
rupiah); 

b. Small Businesses have annual sales of more than 
Rp. 2,000,000,000.00 (two billion rupiah) to a 
maximum of Rp. 15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion 
rupiah); and 

c. Medium businesses have annual sales of more than 
Rp. 15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion rupiah) to a 

https://journal.unnes.ac.id/journals/ijals/index

maximum of Rp. 50,000,000,000.00 (fifty billion 
rupiah). 

If in running an Individual Company no longer meets the 

above criteria, the Individual Company must change its legal 
entity status to a Capital Partnership Limited Liability Company

[...]

If the UUPT has regulated the Company's Organs, the Role 
of Notaries, Establishment, Acquisition, Merger to the dissolution 
of a limited company. However, the core problem in this study 
related to individual companies is when the business of MSEs has 
exceeded the stipulated limit of Rp. 15,000,000,000 (fifteen 
billion rupiah) annual turnover and will raise the status from an 
Individual Company to a Limited Liability Company, but 
currently there is no clear mechanism in regulating this29. 

When an individual company has exceeded the sales 
revenue of Rp. 15,000,000,000 (fifteen billion) per year, then of 
course it is no longer in accordance with the status and criteria 
of its MSE-M. For this reason, it is necessary to change the form 
of its legal entity status so that business activities that are carried 
out in the future after exceeding the provisions mentioned above